SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC CO. & SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS CO.

(Omnibus Application – A.06-08-026) 

4th DATA REQUEST FROM

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COALITION (SCGC)


QUESTION 4.1:

Please provide a copy of each data request received by SDG&E/SoCalGas from parties (other than SCGC) to this proceeding.
RESPONSE 4.1:

All data requests and responses are posted (when completed) on our website at the following link:

http://www.socalgas.com/regulatory/omnibus/
QUESTION 4.2:

Please provide a copy of SDG&E/SoCalGas’ response to each data request identified in the response to the previous question.
RESPONSE 4.2:
Please see response to 4.1.

QUESTION 4.3:

In Reginald Austria’s Direct Testimony, Appendix AA, Sheet 1, he proposes the following language for the PGA tariff under the section on monthly entries:  “1. A debit entry equal to the recorded gas cost in the Single Gas Utility Portfolio Account during the month, which includes all gas purchased for SoCalGas and SDG&E’s procurement customers, including costs associated with the Utility System Operator providing transportation imbalance services under Schedule No. G-IMB to the Utility Gas Procurement Department. Gas purchases are net of costs allocated to company use fuel and unaccounted for gas. The Single Gas Portfolio also includes interstate/intrastate pipeline capacity costs, carrying cost of storage inventory and financial transactions, net of proceeds from core parking and loaning activities, off-system sales, capacity release and exchange transactions.”
4.3.1 Please identify the procurement customers by customer class for each utility.
4.3.2 Will the Utility Gas Procurement Department continue to purchase gas for company use fuel and unaccounted for gas?
4.3.3 If not, who at SDG&E/SoCalGas will be responsibility purchase gas for company use fuel and unaccounted for gas?
4.3.4 Is the core expected to continue its parking and loaning activities?
4.3.5 If so, please explain how these activities would be conducted.
4.3.6 Would these parking and loaning activities be consistent with the testimony of Roger Schwecke (p.6) that states: “To facilitate this provision, the current Hub (aka. California Energy Hub) function will be transferred to the SDG&E/SoCalGas System Operator. The “Operations Hub” will provide park and loan hub services using any uncontracted for or unused storage capacity and any operational system flexibility”?  Please explain your answer.
RESPONSE 4.3.1:

Procurement customers for SDG&E include Residential, Core Commercial & Industrial, and Natural Gas Vehicles.  Procurement customers for SoCalGas include Residential, Core Commercial & Industrial, Natural Gas Vehicles, Gas Air Condition, and Gas Engine.
RESPONSE 4.3.2:

Yes, for this proceeding. That situation may change in some future proceeding, of course.
RESPONSE 4.3.3:

Please see response to 4.3.2.
RESPONSE 4.3.4:

Yes.  As stated in the Direct Testimony of Jan Van Lierop, “Gas Acquisition will be free to engage in the full range of secondary market transactions, including parks and loans, as long as it remains within the storage and transmission rights held by core customers.”
RESPONSE 4.3.5:

The secondary market transactions will be conducted through bi-lateral negotiations with counterparties.

RESPONSE 4.3.6:
The Utility Gas Procurement Department will, like non core customers and marketers, have the ability to make secondary transactions which would include optimizing storage assets.  
QUESTION 4.4:
In Reginald Austria’s Direct Testimony, Appendix DD, Sheet 5, which is the Preliminary Statement Part V, he proposes that the words “and in kind energy charge” be deleted from the existing language that states: “the reservation and in-kind energy charge revenues collected from customers who contract for these unbundled storage services”.  
4.4.1 Why is SDG&E/SoCalGas proposing to delete the in kind energy charge revenues from the total revenues that are balanced against the unallocated fully scaled unbundled noncore storage revenue requirement?
4.4.2 Please indicate the total annual amount of in-kind energy charge revenues that have been recorded in the NSBA for the years 2004-2006.
4.4.3 Have SDG&E/SoCalGas decided to stop charging storage customers for in-kind energy charges?
4.4.4 If so, why have they decided to stop this charge?
4.4.5 If not, where will the in-kind energy charge revenues be recorded if it is not recorded in the NSBA?
RESPONSE 4.4.1:
The change is proposed since in-kind charges are not a part of the explicit costs allocated to unbundled storage and should not be part of the NSBA 50/50 balancing mechanism.  The In-kind energy charge represents the imputed value of the 2.44% gas volumes that unbundled storage customers nominate into inventory.  The in-kind energy charges are intended to recover SoCalGas’ actual storage company fuel costs which are also not reflected in the NSBA.  The change proposed is basically to remove this language from the description of the NSBA, thereby cleaning up the description of this regulatory account.  

RESPONSE 4.4.2:
Please see response to 4.4.1.  The imputed value of in-kind energy for the years 2004-2006 are as follows:

 Year


Imputed Value of 2.44% 

2004   $7,180,782

2005   $9,244,682

2006   $7,042,458

    Total

$23,467,922

RESPONSE 4.4.3:
See response to 4.4.1.  SoCalGas has not stopped charging storage customers a 2.44% in-kind energy charge for storage injection.

RESPONSE 4.4.4:
See response to 4.4.3.  

RESPONSE 4.4.5:
The imputed value of in-kind energy charges and the actual storage company fuel use are balanced in SoCalGas’ fixed cost balancing account.  
QUESTION 4.5:

In Reginald Austria’s Direct Testimony, Appendix DD, Sheet 5, which is the Preliminary Statement Part V, he proposes that a $20 million storage earnings cap be adopted for the shareholder’s share of “the noncore storage revenues in excess of the cost allocation assigned to the at-risk portion of the unbundled storage program.”  How was the $20 million dollar cap determined?
RESPONSE 4.5:

The $20 million dollar cap was negotiated by the parties as part of an overall set of settlement provisions.

See lines 1 & 2 on page 3 of Mr. Watson’s testimony for additional detail on noncore storage revenues in relation to the $20 million dollar cap.

QUESTION 4.6:

In Reginald Austria’s Direct Testimony, Appendix CC, Sheet 3, which is the Preliminary Statement Part III, he proposes that an escalation formula for the storage earnings cap be adopted, using four different formulas.
4.6.1 Given a cap of $20 million for Period 1, how large would the storage earnings cap be in Period 4 under the formula at 1.a. if inflation occurred in Periods 1-3 at the same average rate that occurred in years 2004-2006.  Please provide complete workpapers for this calculation.
4.6.2 Given a cap of $20 million for Period 1, how large would the storage earnings cap be in Period 4 under the formula at 1.b. if growth in utility margin occurred in Periods 1-3 at the same average rate that occurred in years 2004-2006.  Please provide complete workpapers for this calculation.
4.6.3 Please identify the amount of “at-risk revenue requirement previously allocated to existing unbundled storage program” as of December 31, 2006.
4.6.4 Given a cap of $20 million for Period 1, and assuming that Period 1 has the same amount of “at-risk revenue requirement previously allocated to existing unbundled storage program” as that actually existing on December 31, 2006, please recalculate the storage earnings cap for Period 2 under the formula at 2 and provide complete workpapers assuming:
4.6.1.1 All of the inventory storage expansions stated in Table 13 are made in Period 2.
4.6.1.2 All of the withdrawal storage expansions stated in Table 13 are made in Period 2.
4.6.1.3 All of the injection storage expansions stated in Table 13 are made in Period 2.
4.6.1.4 All of the storage expansions stated in Table 13 are made in Period 2.

Table 13:  Costs of Storage Expansions

(from watson direct testimony, R04-01-025, phase ii infrastructure)

	
	Capacity, Bcf or MMcfd
	Capital $MM*
	Level Reservation Charge over 15 years**

	Inventory
	5
	20
	$0.60/mcf

	Withdrawal

@ 25 Bcf
	152
	20
	$20/mcfd

	Injection
	150
	40
	$39.90/mcfd


*  
Preliminary estimates (+/- 25% accuracy).

**15% levelization factor from Cost-of-Service Model,
/ multiplied by capital costs and divided by capacity addition.  Charges exclude variable O&M and injection fuel costs.  

4.6.5 Given a cap of $20 million for Period 1, how large would the storage earnings cap be in Period 2 under the formula at 3. assuming a decision was made to increase the at risk revenue requirement to $30 million and that Period 1 has the same amount of “at-risk revenue requirement previously allocated to existing unbundled storage program” as that actually existing on December 31, 2006,.  Please provide complete workpapers for this calculation.
RESPONSE 4.6:
Please see attached spreadsheet. 
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QUESTION 4.7:
In Reginald Austria’s Direct Testimony, Appendix CC, Sheet 3, which is the Preliminary Statement Part III, he proposes that: “In the event that all conditions described above occur or a combination thereof, all the applicable formulas will be used in determining the revised storage earnings cap.”  Please explain in detail, using numerical examples, how that storage earnings cap would be calculated under the circumstances described by Mr. Austria’s statement.
RESPONSE 4.7:

Please see attached spreadsheet.
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QUESTION 4.8:

Given the cost based levels for storage components identified in Ms. Chen’s Supplemental testimony at page 1 of $0.38/dth for inventory, $35.40/Mcfd for injection capacity, and $20.33/Mcfd for withdrawal capacity, how were the settlement levels of $1.63/dth for inventory, $60/Mcfd for injection capacity, and $30/Mcfd for withdrawal capacity determined (as stated in Mr. Schwecke’s Direct Testimony at page 3)?
RESPONSE 4.8:

Kai Chen is a “Mr.”, not a “Ms.”  Please see lines 18-28 on page 4 of Mr. Watson’s testimony.
QUESTION 4.9:

In Reginald Austria’s Direct Testimony at page 5, he states: “The ITBA is established for both SoCalGas and SDG&E (attached as Appendices EE and FF. The ITBA consists of two subaccounts: System Integration (SI) Subaccount and the Firm Access Rights (FAR) Subaccount.2 The purpose of the SI Subaccount is to record the difference between the authorized transmission system revenue requirements and the corresponding transmission revenues. The FAR Subaccount will record the difference between authorized and actual firm/interruptible access charges. Pursuant to the Edison Settlement, interruptible access charges shall be 100% balanced to the extent of eliminating any undercollection in each utility’s ITBA by the end of the calendar year and 90% balanced for any remaining interruptible access revenues. The remaining 10% shall be allocated to utility shareholders subject to a $5 million annual cap which is applicable to the combined interruptible access revenues from SoCalGas and SDG&E.”

4.9.1 Given the Commission’s decision regarding SDG&E/SoCalGas’ FAR application, D.06-12-031, that states “The proposal of SDG&E and SoCalGas for a shareholder incentive sharing mechanism for the revenues associated with interruptible receipt point access capacity is not adopted.” (at p. 92) and “Accordingly, the proposals for a sharing incentive mechanism for interruptible off-system service revenues are not adopted. (at 118), why is Mr. Austria’s proposal for a 10% allocation of interruptible FAR revenues to shareholders appropriate?
4.9.2 Why wasn’t Mr. Austria’s testimony modified when SDG&E/SoCalGas submitted supplemental testimony on January 19?
4.9.3 Is SDG&E/SoCalGas still proposing such a shareholder incentive mechanism in light of the Commission’s specific statement that such a mechanism is not appropriate? 
RESPONSE 4.9.1:
A 10% allocation of interruptible FAR revenues to shareholders is appropriate for the reasons set forth in applicants’ direct testimony.  We hope the Commission will re-examine the last minute change it made to the ALJ’s Proposed Decision in the FAR proceeding, and adopt the 10% allocation we are proposing here.

RESPONSE 4.9.2:
See Response 4.9.1.
RESPONSE 4.9.3:
The Commission did not make a “specific statement that such a mechanism is not appropriate.”  Rather, it simply chose not to adopt such a mechanism based upon the record in the FAR proceeding.  See Response 4.9.1. 

QUESTION 4.10:

In Reginald Austria’s Direct Testimony, Appendix GG, Sheet 1, which is the G-PAL Balancing Account, he proposes that the ratepayers 50 percent of hub revenues and costs be recorded into this account.

4.10.1 What is the annual level of costs that SDG&E/SoCalGas projects for Operational Hub Services?
4.10.2 Do SDG&E/SoCalGas expect the initial year to involve greater costs for Operational Hub Services than the succeeding years?  Please explain.
4.10.3 In c., which states “An entry equal to amortization authorized by the Commission”, what amounts are SDG&E/SoCalGas expecting to be amortized?
4.10.4 Why has SDG&E/SoCalGas recommended an equal cents per therm allocation for hub revenues/costs?
RESPONSE 4.10.1:
Please refer to SDG&E/SoCalGas response to SCGC’s Third Data Request Question 3.1.1.
RESPONSE 4.10.2:

No.  The costs to operate the Operations Hub may increase over time depending on the activity and number of transactions performed by the Operations Hub. 
A portion of the IT costs will be associated with the Hub Operations in the first year.
RESPONSE 4.10.3:

As indicated in the exemplary tariff provided in Appendix GG of Application 06-08-026, the ratepayers 50% of net revenues under SoCalGas’ G-PAL (Operational Hub Services) tariff is recorded in the G-PAL Balancing Account (GPBA).  The GPBA balance would be allocated to customers in connection with SoCalGas’ annual October regulatory account balance filing for rates effective in the following year.  The “amortization” entry represents the monthly refund (or recovery) of the prior year’s ending GPBA balance, as approved by the Commission.  

RESPONSE 4.10.4:
As described in the direct testimony of Mr. Schwecke (page 6), the new G-PAL rate will recover costs related to the “Operations Hub” providing park and loan hub services using any uncontracted for or unused storage capacity and any operational system flexibility.  Because the hub revenues are similar to storage, SDG&E and SoCalGas recommend an allocation consistent with that of the Non-Core Storage Balancing Account, which is on an equal cents per therm basis.

QUESTION 4.11:

In Reginald Austria’s Direct Testimony, Appendix HH, Sheet 1, he proposes to expand the Firm Access Rights Memorandum Account to include tradable storage related costs.  Why is SDG&E/SoCalGas proposing to mix the costs in a single memorandum account rather than maintaining separate memorandum accounts for each of the FAR and tradable storage related costs?  
RESPONSE 4.11:
Since these implementation costs primarily relate to implementing new or enhancing existing computer systems to facilitate the trading of firm access and storage rights on the SoCalGas system, it is not necessary to establish a separate memorandum account for tradable storage related costs.  Moreover, if a separate memorandum account were established, it would be difficult to identify implementation costs as they relate to establishing tradable firm access and storage rights market structure and may result in an arbitrary allocation of such costs.  
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